

*The Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



**ISDN HOLDINGS LIMITED**

**億仕登控股有限公司**

*(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore with limited liability)*

**(Hong Kong stock code: 1656)**

**(Singapore stock code: I07.SI)**

## **OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT**

This overseas regulatory announcement is issued pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Please refer to the following pages for the document which has been published by ISDN Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) on the website of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on 14 May 2018.

By order of the Board

**ISDN HOLDINGS LIMITED**

**Mr. Teo Cher Koon**

*President and Managing Director*

Hong Kong, 14 May 2018

*As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Teo Cher Koon and Mr. Kong Deyang as executive directors of the Company; and Mr. Lim Siang Kai (Chairman), Mr. Soh Beng Keng and Mr. Tan Soon Liang as independent non-executive directors of the Company.*



**ISDN HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
No.10 Kaki Bukit Road 1 #01-30  
KB Industrial Building  
Singapore 416175  
Tel: 6844 0288 Fax: 6844 0070  
Web: [www.isdnholdings.com](http://www.isdnholdings.com)

**FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE**

**ISDN delivers respectable topline growth of 12.6%**

***Enlarged customer base and high order volumes contribute to a strong first quarter***

**Singapore, 14 May 2018** – SGX and SEHK Mainboard-listed ISDN Holdings Limited (“the Company”, and with its subsidiaries, “the Group”), a leader in precision motion control and integrated engineering solutions, is pleased to report higher net profit of S\$5.2 million in 1Q2018 compared to S\$1.7 million in 1Q2017.

1Q2018 revenue increased by 12.6% y-o-y to S\$76.2 million and gross profit grew by 11.4% y-o-y to S\$19.4 million. This was largely due to the growing demands for high-tech precision control systems from medical devices manufacturers, as well as growing customer base and higher orders, especially in the PRC.

Gross profit margin for 1Q2018 remained stable at 25.4% compared to 25.7% for 1Q2017. Net profit jumped from S\$1.7 million in 1Q2017 to S\$5.2 million in 1Q2018, mainly due to the strong growth in revenue as well as the absence of one-off listing expenses and net foreign exchange losses in the current reporting quarter. Taking into account the S\$1.1 million in expenses incurred in 1Q2017 arising from the Company’s listing on the Mainboard of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong as well as 1Q2017 foreign exchange losses of about S\$1.0 million, 1Q2018 net profit would have increased by about 35.1% y-o-y.

As at 31 March 2018, the Group maintained a healthy cash and cash equivalent balance of S\$34.2 million.

## Financial Highlights

### Quarterly comparison – 1Q2018 vs 1Q2017

	1Q2018 S\$ million	1Q2017 S\$ million	y-o-y% Change	4Q2017 S\$ million	Q-o-Q% Change
Revenue	76.2	67.7	12.6	70.5	8.1
Gross profit	19.4	17.4	11.4	18.6	4.0
<i>Gross profit margin (%)</i>	25.4	25.7	-0.3	26.4	-1.0
Profit before tax	8.8	3.7	nm	3.1	nm
Profit for the period	6.8	2.7	nm	2.3	nm
Profit attributable to equity holders of Company	5.2	1.7	nm	1.8	nm
*Earnings per share (cents)	1.31	0.44	nm	0.46	nm
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	394,684,950	389,796,061		394,684,950	

\*Earnings per share based on consolidated net profit attributable to shareholders

Mr Teo Cher Koon, Managing Director and President of the Group said, “We are pleased to see positive results from our increased marketing efforts this quarter and we will continue leverage our comprehensive knowledge of engineering solutions and wide supplier base to take advantage of the trend towards intelligent manufacturing and factory automation.”

Aside from the core motion control and other specialized engineering solutions businesses, the Group will continue to explore new opportunities and develop new frontiers. Recent examples include the strategic cooperation with Comtec Solar Systems Group Limited, its solar manufacturing partner, in the renewable energy industry, followed by the strategic cooperation with The9 Limited in relation to blockchain technology and its application to the distribution of solar generated energy.

- ends -

## **About ISDN Holdings Limited**

Founded on its precision and motion control engineering capabilities in 1986 and listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited since 2005, ISDN Holdings Limited has today transformed into a multi-industry corporation with more than 60 offices spanning key Asian growth markets. ISDN was also listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited since 12 January 2017.

ISDN is dominant in the niche area of motion control, other engineering solutions and industrial computing. ISDN's customized engineering solutions cater to different industrial sectors including medical, robotics, factory automation, energy, manufacturing, hard disk and semiconductor industries. By leveraging its alliances with strategic partners in Europe and Asia, ISDN is able to combine and thereupon benefit from the best-in-class technology and business systems these collaborations have to offer.

For more information, please visit [www.isdnholdings.com](http://www.isdnholdings.com) or contact:

Anni Kum

**NRA Capital Pte. Ltd.**

Tel : (65) 6236 6883/ 9477 6516

Email : [anni.kum@nracapital.com](mailto:anni.kum@nracapital.com)



億仕登控股有限公司  
地址:No. 10 Kaki Bukit Road 1 #01-30  
KB Industrial Building  
新加坡，郵編 416175  
電話：6844 0288 傳真: 6844 0070  
官網：[www.isdnholdings.com](http://www.isdnholdings.com)

立即發佈

## 億仕登的營收增長率高達 12.6%

*客戶群體的擴充以及高訂單量是第一季度業績良好的原因。*

*新加坡，2018年5月14日* –在新加坡聯合交易所（SGX）和香港聯合證券交易所（SEHK）主板上市的億仕登控股有限公司（以下簡稱為“公司”，連同其子公司合稱為“集團”）為精密運動控制和集成工程解決方案領域的領導者，特此報告：相較於2017年第1季度淨利潤的1.7百萬新元，2018年第1季度的淨利潤有了大幅提高，達到5.2百萬新元。

2018年第1季度的收入同比增長了12.6%，達到76.2百萬新元，毛利潤同比增長了11.4%，達到19.4百萬新元。這主要是由於醫療設備製造商對高科技精密控制系統的需求不斷增長，以及客戶群體的不斷擴充和訂單的不斷增長，特別是中國市場的增長。

2018年第1季度的毛利潤率穩定在25.4%，而這一指標在2017年1季度為25.7%。淨利潤從2017年第1季度的1.7百萬新元躍升至2018年第1季度的5.2百萬新元，主要是由於本期報告季度強勁的收入增長並且沒有發生一次性上市費用和淨外匯損失。考慮到本公司在香港聯合交易所主板上市而在2017年第1季度發生的1.1百萬新元費用，以及2017年第1季度約1.0百萬新元的外匯損失，2018年第1季度的淨利潤將同比增加約35.1%。

截至2018年3月31日，本集團的現金和現金等價物餘額較為理想，達到34.2百萬新元。

## 財務摘要

### 季度比較-2018年第1季度與2017年第1季度之比較

	2018年第1季度 百萬新元	2017年第1季度 百萬新元	年度同比變 化率%	2017年第4季度 百萬新元	季度同比變 化率%
營收	76.2	67.7	12.6	70.5	8.1
毛利潤	19.4	17.4	11.4	18.6	4.0
毛利潤率(%)	25.4	25.7	-0.3	26.4	-1.0
稅前利潤	8.8	3.7	nm	3.1	nm
本期利潤	6.8	2.7	nm	2.3	nm
歸屬於本公司股東的利潤	5.2	1.7	nm	1.8	nm
*每股收益(分)	1.32	0.44	nm	0.46	nm
普通股加權平均數	394,684,950	389,796,061		394,684,950	

\*基於歸屬於股東的合併淨利潤的每股收益

本集團常務董事兼總裁張子鈞先生說：“我們很高興看到，由於我們加大了行銷力度，本季度取得了積極的成果。我們將繼續利用我們在工程解決方案的綜合知識以及廣泛的供應商基礎，繼續向智慧製造和工廠自動化方向邁進。”

除了核心的運動控制和其他專業的工程解決方案業務外，本集團還將繼續探索新的發展機遇，開拓發展新的領域。例如，近來，本集團與其可再生能源行業的太陽剩能生產合作夥伴 Comtec Solar Systems Group Limited 建立了戰略合作關係，其次是 The9 Limited 針對區塊鏈技術及其在太陽能能源分配中的應用建立了戰略合作關係。

——本文完——

## 關於億仕登控股有限公司

1986年，基於其精確及運動控制工程性能，成立了億仕登控股有限公司，並於2005年在新加坡證券交易所有限公司主板上市，現在，該公司已轉型為跨行業公司，橫跨亞洲關鍵成長型市場，擁有超過60個辦事處。億仕登控股有限公司自2017年1月12日在香港聯合交易所的主板上市。

億仕登在運動控制、其他工程解決方案和工業計算領域佔據主導地位。億仕登的定制工程解決方案滿足不同的工業領域的需求，包括醫療、機器人、工廠自動化、能源、製造、硬碟和半導體工業。通過利用其與歐洲和亞洲戰略夥伴的聯盟關係，億仕登能夠將合作關係帶來的最為先進的行業技術和商業系統相結合。

瞭解更多資訊，請訪問 [www.isdnholdings.com](http://www.isdnholdings.com) 或聯繫：

Anni Kum

**NRA Capital Pte. Ltd.**

電話 : (65) 6236 6883/ 9477 6516

郵箱 : [anni.kum@nracapital.com](mailto:anni.kum@nracapital.com)